## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2908920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/20/2013

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NORMAN S MARTUCCI	05/20/2013
MICHAEL A MARTUCCI	05/20/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYDRA-QUIP, INC.
Street Address:	9830 RILTON
City:	CLARKSTON
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48348

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13296353
Patent Number:	8418729

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)539-5055

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-539-5050

Email: s.fox@kohnandassociates.com KOHN & ASSOCIATES PLLC **Correspondent Name:** 

30500 NORTHWESTERN HIGHWAY Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48334

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0299-2-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH I. KOHN
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth I. Kohn/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2014

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=0299-2-11 Revocation of Assignment 5-20-13#page1.tif source=0299-2-11 NonRecordation of Assignment#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 033155 FRAME: 0454** 502862323



LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN A. SIMAN, P.C.

# \*MEMORANDUM\*

TO:

Ryan Ray (rray@teamraytech.com)

Jacob Frisch (jfrisch@teamraytech.com)

Chris Ray (cray@teamraytech.com)

CC:

Linda Watson, Esq (lwatson@clarkhill.com)

FROM:

Steven A. Siman, Esq.

DATE:

May 20, 2013

#### Gentlemen:

This office represents a group working with Norm Martucci. The purpose of this communication is to provide notice that you have breached the HydraQuip Agreement with Mr. Martucci by failing to provide payments, breaching your fiduciary duties, abandonment of the manufacturing facility leaving HydraQuip in breach of its lease, and other various nefarious acts that grossly prejudice Mr. Martucci.

Based on this continuing breach and your failure to communicate with Mr. Martucci, we consider your prior Agreement null and void, and all IP rights under the Agreement will revert to Mr. Martucci.

It is our intention to amicably work with you for the return of the manufacturing equipment (in working order), compensate you for your investment, fill the pending AMI orders, continue to develop future business opportunities, and manage the company. By your past actions, you have indicated that you no longer wish to be a part of the Company; therefore, your resignations are accepted effective immediately.

In order to protect the integrity of Mr. Martucci and the Company, we need your immediate assurances as to the following items:

- You will cease and desist all activities that further prejudice Mr. Martucci and/or HydraQuip,
- \$ You will reassemble and return the equipment in operating order; and
- \$ You will reassign all IP to Mr. Martucci

We look forward to working with you to reach a mutually agreeable compensation package with HydraQuip in order to facilitate your termination from the Company and permit Mr. Martucci to move forward in the management and development of future business.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions.



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

May 28, 2014

PTAS

KENNETH I. KOHN 30500 NORTHWESTERN HIGHWAY SUITE 410 FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48334



502798399

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

- 1. The submitted documentation is not acceptable to establish an assignment of the subject property.
- 2. The effective date of the nunc pro tunc is needed.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, July 28, 2014, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

Send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

MARY BENTON ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

PATENT REEL: 033155 FRAME: 0456

RECORDED: 06/23/2014 REEL: 03